Save as disclosed above, the Directors have confirmed that they are not aware of any facts or factors which suggest or imply
that any particular person(s) and/or Shareholders are, or may be regarded as parties acting in concert such that their respective
interests in voting shares in the capital of the Company should or ought to be consolidated, and consequences under the Code
would ensue as a result of a share buyback.

	 The statements in this Appendix do not purport to be a comprehensive or exhaustive description of all implications that may arise
under the Take-over Code. Shareholders are advised to consult their professional advisers and/or the Securities Industry Council
and/or other relevant authorities at the earliest opportunity as to whether an obligation to make a take-over offer would arise by
reason of any share purchases or acquisitions by the Company.

2.11	 No share buybacks in the previous 12 months

	 The Company has not made any share buybacks in the 12 months preceding the date of this Appendix.

16

3.	 INTEREST OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS AS AT THE LATEST PRACTICABLE DATE

			   Before Share Buyback		  Before Share	 After Share
			   (No. of Shares)		  Buyback	 Buyback

Director	 Direct Interest	 Deemed Interest	 Total Interest	 %(12)	 %(13)

Zhong Sheng Jian(1)	 9,067,000	 1,278,390,000	 1,287,457,000	 66.066	 73.407

Zhong Siliang(2)	 320,000	 -	 320,000	 0.016	 0.018

Chan Yiu Ling(3)	 720,000	 25,000	 745,000	 0.038	 0.042

Hong Zhi Hua	 630,000	 -	 630,000	 0.032	 0.036

Ronald Seah Lim Siang	 20,000	 -	 20,000	 0.001	 0.001

Ng Ser Miang(4)	 705,000	 -	 705,000	 0.036	 0.040

Ng Shin Ein(5)	 1 1 8,000	 -	 118,000	 0.006	 0.007

Ng Jui Ping	 100,000	 -	 100,000	 0.005	 0.006

Substantial Shareholder

Yanlord Holdings Pte. Ltd.	 1,278,390,000	 -	 1,278,390,000	 65.601	 72.890

Lim Eng Hock (6)	 -	 1 1 7,429,000	 1 17,429,000	 6.026	 6.695

Wee Ee Chao	 -	 97,543,000	 97,543,000	 5.005	 5.562

Kuok Khoon Hong (7)	 -	 97,582,600	 97,582,600	 5.007	 5.564

Martua Sitorus (8)	 -	 99,309,000	 99,309,000	 5.096	 5.662

Terzetto Capital Limited 	 99,309,000	 -	 99,309,000	 5.096	 5.662

Burlingham International Limited (9)	 -	 99,309,000	 99,309,000	 5.096	 5.662

K Investment Services Limited 	 -	 99,309,000	 99,309,000	 5.096	 5.662

Ridgway Capital Limited (10)	 -	 99,309,000	 99,309,000	 5.096	 5.662

HPRY Holdings Limited (11)	 7,398,600	 90,543,000	 97,941,600	 5.026	 5.584

17

(1)	 Zhong Sheng Jian is also a substantial shareholder of the Company via his deemed interest of 1,278,390,000 ordinary shares in the Company
held by Yanlord Holdings Pte. Ltd. (“YHPL”). YHPL is a company which is owned by Zhong Sheng Jian (95% shareholding interest) and
his spouse (5% shareholding interest). Zhong Sheng Jian further holds US$2,500,000 of 9.5% Senior Notes due 4 May 2017 issued by
the Company.

(2) 	 Zhong Siliang is the nephew of Zhong Sheng Jian.

(3) 	 Chan Yiu Ling is deemed to be interested in shares held by her spouse.

(4) 	 Ng Ser Miang further holds US$2,000,000 of 9.5% Senior Notes due 4 May 2017 issued by the Company.